Fair value gains on investment properties 14 434,589 211,923
Finance income 9 26,713 48,442
Finance expenses 10 (174,708) (221,505)

Profit before income tax and transactions with unitholders 603,355 334,594
Income tax expense 11 (58,327) (79,712)

Profit after income tax before transactions with unitholders 545,028 254,882
Transactions with unitholders (590,765) (278,356)

Loss after income tax after transactions with unitholders (45,737) (23,474)

Other comprehensive income for the period
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Change in fair value of property, plant and equipment
 – Gross 66,169 34,722
 – Tax (18,532) (9,713)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 47,637 25,009

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,900 1,535

Yuexiu Real Estate Investment Trust  •  Interim Report 2015

43

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

Attributable to

Unitholders
before

transactions
with

unitholders

Transactions
with

unitholders
(Note 25)

Unitholders
after

transactions
with

unitholders

Non-
controlling

interests Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit/(loss) for the period ended 30 June 2014 253,607 (278,356) (24,749) 1,275 (23,474)
Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified
 to profit or loss:
Change in fair value of property, plant and
 equipment, net of tax 24,749 — 24,749 260 25,009

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for
 the period ended 30 June 2014 278,356 (278,356) — 1,535 1,535

Profit/(loss) for the period ended 30 June 2015 543,624 (590,765) (47,141) 1,404 (45,737)
Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified
 to profit or loss:
Change in fair value of property, plant and
 equipment, net of tax 47,141 — 47,141 496 47,637

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for
 the period ended 30 June 2015 590,765 (590,765) — 1,900 1,900

Notes:

(i) In accordance with the Trust Deed dated 7 December 2005, as amended by first supplemental deed on 25 March 2008, second
supplemental deed on 23 July 2010, and third supplemental deed on 25 July 2012 (the “Trust Deed”), Yuexiu REIT is required to distribute
to unitholders not less than 90% of its total distributable income for each financial period. Yuexiu REIT has a limited life of 80 years
from the date of establishment. Accordingly, the units contain contractual obligations to pay cash dividends and also upon termination
of the trust, a share of all net cash proceeds derived from the sale or realisation of the assets of Yuexiu REIT less any liabilities, in